

No. 17-8188

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS
Deputy Solicitor
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondent
Tim Shoop, Warden

CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT	4
A. Scott Group Killed Richard Lozier And Later Tried To Hire Someone To Kill Sandra Lozier	4
B. A Jury Convicted Group, And Ohio Courts Upheld His Conviction And Sentence.....	6
C. The District Court Determined That Group Was Not Entitled To Habeas Relief, And The Sixth Circuit Denied A Certificate Of Appealability	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	11
I. NO LAW SUPPORTS GROUP’S CLAIM THAT A COURT OF APPEALS MUST ISSUE A REASONED OPINION WHEN IT DENIES A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY	13
A. The Standards That Guide The Certificate-Of-Appealability Analysis Are Well Established	13
B. Group’s Attempt To Identify A Conflict Worthy Of The Court’s Attention Falls Short, And The Only Relevant Case That He Cites Undermines His Position	16
II. GROUP RAISES HIS DUE PROCESS CLAIM FOR THE FIRST TIME IN HIS PETITION	19
A. This Court Should Not Reach A Claim That Has Not Been Presented To Any Lower Court	19

B. Group Cannot Show That He Was Denied Any Process..... 20

III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED BECAUSE A REVERSAL WOULD NOT AFFECT THE JUDGMENT BELOW 22

A. Requiring The Sixth Circuit To Provide A Written Reason For Denying A Certificate Would Not Change The Result 23

B. The Outcome Below Was Correct, So This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For This Court To Review The Questions Presented 24

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	12, 14
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	25
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	21
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	28
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 691 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2012)	3, 12, 17
<i>Denko v. INS</i> , 351 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	20
<i>Franklin v. Hightower</i> , 215 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	14, 16, 18, 22
<i>Hand v. Houk</i> , 871 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Hand v. Shoop</i> , No. 17-7463, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 2603 (Apr. 23, 2018)	25
<i>Hawkins v. Rivard</i> , No. 16-1406, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 21652 (6th Cir. Nov. 10, 2016)	15
<i>Herrera v. Payne</i> , 673 F.2d 307 (10th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Keith v. Bobby</i> , 618 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 182 F.3d 705 (10th Cir. 1999)	16

<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	21
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	25, 26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	20, 21
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muniz v. Johnson</i> , 114 F.3d 43 (5th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Murphy v. Ohio</i> , 263 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Napa Valley Elec. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n</i> , 251 U.S. 366 (1920)	21
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)	12, 19
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. United States</i> , 773 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 714 N.E.2d 905 (Ohio 1999)	26
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 443 N.E.2d 169 (Ohio 1982)	24, 25
<i>State v. Group</i> , 2011-Ohio-6422 (Ohio Ct. App.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Group</i> , 781 N.E.2d 980 (Ohio 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Group</i> , 986 N.E.2d 1021 (Ohio 2013)	9
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 226 N.E.2d 104 (Ohio 1967)	24

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	26, 27
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 195 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	16, 22
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(3)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	10, 11, 28
R. Governing § 2254 Proceedings in U.S. Dist. Cts. 11(a)	4, 10, 18
